
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.9. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Nicole Senehi, Assistant Civil Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director 
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, Interim City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  April 21, 2022     Meeting date:  May 23, 2022 
 
Subject:  Award Point Dume Walkway Repairs Project  
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the Mayor to execute a construction contract 
with JTEC Corporation in the amount of $96,525 for the Point Dume Walkway Repairs 
Project, Specification No. 2094; and 2) Authorize the Public Works Director to approve 
potential change orders up to 15% of contract.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  No additional appropriation is required.  Funding for this agreement is 
included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 in Account No. 102-9222-5100-
00 (Point Dume Walkways). 
 
WORK PLAN: This item was included as item 2.O in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022. 
 
DISCUSSION:  During the Woolsey Fire, decomposed granite (DG) walkways and 
pressure treated wood curb railroad ties in the Point Dume neighborhood were damaged. 
The Point Dume Walkway Repairs Project includes the removal and replacement of the 
damaged DG walkways as well as the removal of the damaged railroad ties and proposes 
to replace them with fire retardant treated lumber. 
 
The City advertised the project specifications for the Point Dume Walkway Repairs Project 
through the informal competitive bidding process on March 24, 2022. Four contractors 
submitted bids by April 14, 2022. 
 
 
 

City Council Meeting 
05-23-22 

Item 
3.B.9. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.9. 

Contractor             Bid Amount 
JTEC Corporation     $96,525.00 
Burns Pacific Construction     $126,565.45 
Gentry General Engineering Inc.   $131,434.75   
NR Development, Inc.     $195,500.00 

 
Staff reviewed the bid from JTEC Corporation and found it to be in order and conformance 
with the bid requirements. Staff also verified the Contractor’s license.  
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the award and authorize the Mayor to execute a 
construction contract with JTEC Corporation and authorize the Public Works Director to 
approve potential change orders up to 15% of the Agreement amount. Once approved, 
staff will process the Agreement and issue a Notice to Proceed for the project.  
 
ATTACHMENTS:   Public Works Agreement with JTEC Corporation 
 
 



































CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$
$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

04-29-2022

ABRAHAM RYNGLER INSURANCE SERVICES
315 Arneill Rd Ste  202

Camarillo CA 93010

JTEC Corporation
5776 Lindero Canyon Rd 
Ste 156
Westlake Village CA 91362

Rafael Tavira
661-726-3345 661-726-5267

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc
Infinity Select Insurance Company

A

✔
✔

✔ Prima~ & Non Contributo~ A A

P100.184.183.3 04-01-2022 04-01-2023
1,000,000

100,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

B
✔

B B

504-61013-0369-001 07-09-2021 07-09-2022 1,000,000

City of Malibu as additional insured regarding GL policy.

Descripion: Point Dume Decomposed Granite Walkway Repair project in City of Malibu 

Public Works Department I 
City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu CA 90265

0



City of Malibu



04-01-2022



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

4/29/2022

License # 0C77485

(949) 756-5730 (949) 756-5740

37974

JTEC Corporation
5776-D Lindero Canyon Road #156
Westlake Village, CA 91362

15563

2,000,000A
GXS0006452 1/21/2022 1/21/2023 2,000,000

B
CWC00038100 7/6/2021 7/6/2022 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

City of Malibu
Public Works Department
23825 Staurt Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265

JTECCOR-01 AO4422

Spectrum Risk Management & Insurance Services, LLC
74 Discovery
Irvine, CA 92618 office@spectrumrisk.com

Mt. Hawley Insurance Co.
Clear Spring Property & Casualty Company

X

X
X

RE: Point Dume Decomposed Granite Walkway Repair project in City of Malibu


	_Point Dume Walkway Repairs Award Staff Report
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Nicole Senehi, Assistant Civil Engineer
	Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director
	Date prepared:  April 21, 2022     Meeting date:  May 23, 2022

	Item

	jtec-pointdumecontractsentapril28,202220220428_21562192



